
TO MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Council of the London Borough of 
Bromley is to be held in the Council Chamber at Bromley Civic Centre on  Monday 28 
June 2010 at 7.30 pm which meeting the Members of the Council are hereby 
summoned to attend. 
 

Prayers 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

Apologies for absence  

2  To confirm the Minutes of the following meetings of the Council: (Pages 3 - 70) 

 i) Meeting held on 29th March 2010; 
 
Confirmation is subject to the amendment of Minute 73 (a) Members 
Allowances Scheme 2010/11 Appendix C Schedule 1 – 
The amount of Special Responsibility Allowance shown for Chairman of 
Portfolio PDS Committees should read £7,140. 

 
ii) Special Meeting and the Annual Council meeting held on 19th May 2010.  

 

3  
  

Declarations of Interest  

4  
  

Questions from members of the public where notice has been given.  

5  
  

Oral questions from Members of the Council where notice has been given.  

6  
  

Written questions from Members of the Council  

7  
  

To consider any statements that may be made by the Leader of the Council, Portfolio 
Holders or Chairmen of Committees.  

8  
  

Petition Scheme (Pages 71 - 84) 

9  Report of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee - 7th April 2010 (Pages 85 - 
130) 

 i) Revision to Licensing Policy 2008-2011: Enforcement – Results of public 
Consultation 

 
ii) London Local Authorities Act 1991: Revision to Codes of practice for Special 

Treatments – see all reference reports giving the views of the Executive at 
its meeting on 26th May 2010.  

 

10  
  

Sunbeds (Regulations) Act 2010 - Delegation of Powers (Pages 131 - 138) 



 
 

11  
  

Capital Programme 2010/11 Revisions and Transfer of Learning and Skills Council 
Funding (Pages 139 - 150) 

12  
  

To consider Motions of which notice has been given.  

13  
  

The Mayor's announcements and communications.  

14  
  

To consider items in respect of which resolutions have been passed under the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation Order 2006) and the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
  

  
BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE 
BROMLEY BR1 3UH  
Thursday 17 June 2010 
Vol.47  No.2         
 



 1

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the Meeting of the  
Council of the Borough  

held on Monday 29th March 2010 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
Councillor Douglas Auld  

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Gordon Norrie 
 

Councillors 
 

Reg Adams Rebekah Gilbert Neil Reddin 
Graham Arthur Julian Grainger Catherine Rideout 
Julian Benington David Hastings Charles Rideout CVO QPM 
Nicholas Bennett J.P. Peter Hobbins Karen Roberts 
Colin Bloom Carole Hubbard     Colin Smith 
Peter Bloomfield Brian Humphrys Tim Stevens J.P. 
Eric Bosshard S. Huntington-Thresher Harry Stranger 
Katy Boughey W. Huntington-Thresher George Taylor 
John Canvin Charles Joel Brenda Thompson 
Stephen Carr Mrs Anne Manning Michael Tickner 
Roger Charsley Alexa Michael Brian Toms 
Martin A Curry Peter Morgan Pauline Tunnicliffe 
Peter Dean Ernest Noad Colin Willetts 
Judi Ellis Tony Owen  
Robert Evans Tom Papworth  
Simon Fawthrop JP Chris Phillips  
Peter Fookes Sarah Phillips  
John Getgood Denise Reddin  

 
The meeting was opened with prayers 

 
In the Chair 
The Mayor 

Councillor Douglas Auld 
 

65 APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth 
Bennett, Gordon Jenkins, David McBride, Michael Turner and Stephen Wells. 
Apologies for lateness were reported for Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 2

66 MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th February 2010 were 
confirmed.  
 
67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Carole Hubbard declared an interest in respect of item 
12 (Annual Policy Development and Scrutiny Report 2009/10) as a Trustee of 
Age Concern Bromley and an employee of Bromley PCT.  Councillor Simon 
Fawthrop declared an interest as his wife worked for the Children and Young 
People Service. 
 
68 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 
 There were none. 
 
69 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
 These are attached at Appendices A and B.  
 
70  TO CONSIDER ANY STATEMENTS MADE BY THE LEADER OF 

THE COUNCIL, PORTFOLIO HOLDERS OR CHAIRMEN OF 
COMMITTEES  

  
 Three statements were made, summarised as follows: 
 
 a)  Leader of the Council  - end of year statement 
 
 b) The Portfolio Holder for Renewal and Recreation – general 

updating statement 
 
 c) The Portfolio Holder for Adult and Community Services – 

statement on the progress on development of Extra care housing 
and redevelopment of residential nursing care homes 

  
71 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10 
  
 A Motion to approve this report was proposed, seconded and 
adopted. 
 
72 STANDARDS COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT 

MEMBERS 
 
 A motion to agree the appointment of two independent members 
onto the Committee – Mr George Kidd and Mr Richard Allen for the four year 
period of the next Council, commencing in May 2010 was proposed, 
seconded and adopted. 
 

Page 4



 3

73 GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 
MEETING ON 16TH FEBRUARY 2010 

 
 (a) Members Allowances Scheme 2010/11 
 
 A motion to formally approve the Members Allowances Scheme 
2010/11 (Appendix C) was proposed, seconded and adopted. 
 
 (b) Financial Regulations for Schools and Colleges 
 
 A motion that the revised Financial Regulations for Schools and 
Colleges be approved with effect from April 2010 was proposed, seconded 
and adopted. 
 
74 MINOR CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES 
 
  A Motion to approve the recommendation proposing some minor 
changes to the Constitution was proposed, seconded and adopted. 
 
75 ANNUAL POLICY, DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY REPORT 

2009/10 
 
 A Motion to approve this report was proposed, seconded and 
adopted. 
 
76 MOTIONS 
 
 Notice of four Motions had beer received as follows: 
 
1) P
[...]
 that the firmest action possible is taken against those 
individuals who persistently abuse the planning system. 
 
Abuse should also include actions such as retrospective planning applications 
and making multiple applications for the same site, as well as breaches of 
planning control.  
 
This Council calls on Central Government to allow Local Planning Authorities 
to take tougher action against those who abuse the planning system in any 
form.” 
 
 On being put to the vote this amended motion was CARRIED.  
 
4) Recession 

 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor Chris Phillips and 

seconded by Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP:- 
 
“This Council notes with grave concern the effects of Gordon Brown’s 
recession on the people of Bromley and looks forward to working 
constructively with a new Conservative Government to improve our economic 
prospects.” 
 
 On being put to the vote this motion was CARRIED. 
 
77 MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 The Mayor thanked everyone for supporting the recent successful 
Quiz Night and reminded members of the following events: 

Page 6



 5

 
Dinner Dance at Bromley Court Hotel  on Saturday 24th April 2010; 
Dinner at Trencherman’s Restaurant, Petts Wood on Wednesday 12th 
May 2010. 

 
           Notification was given that the Mayor Elect would be hosting a 

reception on  Thursday 27th May 2010 for retiring Councillors – either 
those standing down or those who were not re-elected.  Invitations 
would be sent out prior to the Annual Meeting on 19th May 2010. 

  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.35 pm. 
         Mayor 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left intentionally blank



APPENDIX A 
 

MEETING 
 

29th MARCH 2010 
 

ORAL QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
1. From Councillor Willetts of the Leader of the Council 
 
With regard to my email sent 10/2/2010, could Cllr Carr provide me with his 
home address so that I can forward on a letter from Mr Stephen Brown 
thanking him for his att
[...]
e sender’s mailing database had been corrupted, or it was being used 
unwittingly in connection with credit card fraud. If the latter then the police 
should be informed. 
 
Supplementary Question: 
Councillor Willetts replied that the post box was now in full working order but 
again Mr B of Chipperfield Road had received further credit card statements 
this morning.  He would pass them to the Portfolio Holder and would ask 
whether Councillor Reddin would seriously consider the removal of these 
people from the Centre.  Councillor Willetts said that the Centre had become 
a ‘doss house’ and a nuisance to local residents with lights on in the canteen 
24 hours a day and the dumping of household refuse on the verge outside on 
the wrong days as well as other problems. 
 
Reply: 
Councillor Reddin replied that certainly if the occupants of any Council owned 
property were causing an issue to their neighbours then investigations would 
be carried out and action would be taken as appropriate.  He asked that the 
details be passed to him and he would look into it. 
  
8. From Councillor Fawthrop of the Portfolio Holder for the Environment 
(Councillor Fawthrop had subsequently withdrawn this question.) 
How many collisions, accidents (KSI) or other equivalent have taken place on 
unlit roads after lighting up time in the last 6 months? 
For equivalent roads that have street lighting how many collisions, accidents 
(KSI) or other equivalent have taken place after lighting up time in the last 6 
months? 
 
9. From Councillor Fookes of the Portfolio Holder for the Environment 
(in agreement with Councillor Smith, the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Protection and Safety replied to this question) 

 
What progress has been made on the proposal for a gating order for the 
Royston Estate in Penge? 
 
Reply: 
Consultation had been completed and overwhelmingly, local residents, 
residents association and other statutory consultees were in support of the 
Gating Order proposal.  Co
[...]
rity Opposition Party 3,673.53 
Quasi-Judicial Allowances:-  
Members of two Plans Sub-Committees 669.99 
Members of one Plans Sub-Committee 335.00 
Members of Adoption Panel 669.99 
Members of Fostering Panel 669.99 
Members of Licensing Sub-Committee 669.99 
 

 

Note: the Basic Allowance is currently set at £10,872.02 
. 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left intentionally blank



 1

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the Special Meeting of  
the Council of the Borough 

held on Wednesday 19th May 2010 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor  
Councillor Douglas Auld 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

Councillor Gordon Norrie. 
 

Councillors 
 

Reg Adams John Getgood Ian Payne 
Graham Arthur Ellie Harmer Sarah Phillips 
Kathy Bance Will Harmer Neil Reddin 
Jane Beckley David Hastings Catherine Rideout 
Julian Benington Brian Humphrys      Charles Rideout CVO QPM 
Nicholas Bennett JP W. Huntington-Thresher Richard Scoates 
Eric Bosshard John Ince Colin Smith 
Katy Boughey Russell Jackson Diane Smith 
Lydia Buttinger Charles Joel Tim Stevens JP 
John Canvin Kate Lymer Harry Stranger 
Stephen Carr Paul Lynch Pauline Tunnicliffe 
Roger Charsley Diana MacMull Michael Turner 
Peter Dean David McBride Stephen Wells 
Judi Ellis Mrs Anne Manning  
Robert Evans Russell Mellor  
Roxy Fawthrop Nicholas Milner  
S Fawthrop J.P. Peter Morgan  
Peter Fookes Ernest Noad  
Peter Fortune Tony Owen  

 
 

The meeting was opened with prayers. 
 

In the Chair, the Mayor, Councillor Douglas Auld 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were submitted by Councillor Papworth. Councillor Grainger 
submitted apologies for lateness. 
 
 
 

Page 37



 2

2 APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMEN 
 

The report of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee of 7th April 
2010 was considered and the following Motion was moved by Councillor Tony 
Owen and seconded by Councillor Simon Fawthrop: 
 
 That the title of Honorary Alderman is conferred on those individuals 
listed below:  
  
 Mrs Ingrid A Buckley 
 Mrs Jenny Hillier 
 Mrs Carole Hubbard 
 Gordon Jenkins 
 Maurice B Kenward 
 Arthur J Wilkinson 
  
 
 

This Motion was CARRIED unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
         Mayor 
 
 
          
 
 
           

Page 38



 1

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY 
 

MINUTES 
 

of the proceedings of the Meeting of the  
Council of the Borough 

held on Wednesday 19th May 2010 
 

Present: 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor 
 

2009/2010 Councillor Douglas Auld          2010/2011 Councillor George Taylor 
 

The Deputy Mayor 
        Councillor Gordon Norrie                     Councillor Ruth Bennett 
 
Reg Adams John Getgood Tony Owen 
Graham Arthur Julian Grainger Ian Payne 
Kathy Bance Ellie Harmer Sarah Phillips 
Jane Beckley Will Harmer Neil Reddin 
Julian Benington David Hastings Catherine Rideout 
Nicholas Bennett JP Brian Humphrys      Charles Rideout CVO QPM 
Eric Bosshard W. Huntington-Thresher Richard Scoates 
Katy Boughey John Ince Colin Smith 
Lydia Buttinger Russell Jackson Diane Smith 
John Canvin Charles Joel Tim Stevens JP 
Stephen Carr Kate Lymer Harry Stranger 
Roger Charsley Paul Lynch Pauline Tunnicliffe 
Peter Dean Diana MacMull Michael Turner 
Judi Ellis David McBride Stephen Wells 
Robert Evans Mrs Anne Manning  
Roxy Fawthrop Russell Mellor  
S Fawthrop J.P. Nicholas Milner  
Peter Fookes Peter Morgan  
Peter Fortune Ernest Noad  

 
 

The meeting was opened with prayers. 
 

In the Chair, the Mayor, Councillor Douglas Auld 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael, Samaris 
Huntington-Thresher, Tickner and Papworth. 
  
 
 
 

Page 39



 2

2 ELECTION OF MAYOR 
 
 It was moved by Councillor Stephen Carr and seconded by Councillor 
Pauline Tunnicliffe and 
 
 RESOLVED that Councillor George Taylor be elected the Mayor of 
the Borough. 
 
 Councillor Taylor made and subscribed the Declaration of Acceptance of 
the office of Mayor and thereupon ad
[...]
  
 

Page 42



 5

10 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, AND THEIR CHAIRMEN AND 
VICE-CHAIRMEN 

 
 Councillor William Huntington-Thresher moved and Councillor Nicholas 
Bennett seconded a Motion that the appointment of Councillors to Committees and 
the election of Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of Committees be approved as set out 
in the schedule which had been circulated.  
 
 RESOLVED that the appointments indicated in the Appendix to 
these Minutes be agreed. 
 
11 SCHEME OF DELEGATION AGREED BY THE LEADER OF THE 

COUNCIL AND CONFIRMATION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION 
OF NON EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 Changes to the executive arrangements required under the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 meant that any executive 
powers delegated to officers had to be delegated not by the Council, but by the 
Leader of the Council.  The Scheme of Delegation to officers had been amended to 
reflect this new requirement and included other recent updates.  Councillor Carr 
advised that any issues or concerns members may have about delegations could 
be raised with him and would be looked at during the new municipal year.  
 
  Confirmation was also sought in respect of updates to the Scheme of 
Delegation of non executive functions. 
 
 Councillor Owen moved and Councillor Wells seconded a Motion to 
confirm the scheme of delegation of non executive functions.  
 
 This Motion was duly adopted. 
 
12 THE MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 The Mayor announced that his Chaplain during this mayoral year would 
be Canon Paul Miller of St Mary’s Church, Shortlands. 
 
 The Civic Service would take place at St Mary’s Church, Shortlands at 
10.30am on Sunday 20th June 2010.  The Civic Reception for Voluntary Workers 
would take place at the Civic Centre on Friday, 23rd July 2010, starting at 6.30pm.  
Invitations to both events would be issued in due course. 
 
 The Mayor referred to his Charity for the year, The Prince’s Trust and 
announced that as a novel w
[...]
TLANDS WARD 
 

NOAD Ernest George 70 Kingswood Avenue 
Shortlands 
Bromley 
Kent 
BR2 0NP 
 

CON 

TAYLOR George Roger Ringlands 
Grays Road 
Westerham 
Kent 
TN16 2HX 
 

CON 

WEST WICKHAM WARD 
 

BECKLEY Jane Elizabeth 25 Bolderwood Way 
West Wickham 
Kent 
BR4 9PH 
 

CON 

BENNETT Nicholas Jerome 18 Upper Park Road 
Bromley 
BR1 3HT 

 
 

CON 

HUMPHRYS Brian Charles 62 Goodhart Way 
West Wickham 
Kent 
BR4 0ES 
 

CON 

    
 

Page 70



  1

Report No. 
LDCS10116 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   
Decision Maker: Council  

Date:  28th June 2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent Non-Executive Non-Key 

Title: PETITION SCHEME 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel:  020 8461 7743   E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Legal, Democratic & Customer Services 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   Under the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 the Council is 
required to put in place a Petition Scheme by June 2010, with facilities for e-petitions by 
December 2010. A draft of the proposed Scheme has been considered by the Constitution 
Improvement Working Group, the Executive and Resources PDS Committee and the Executive 
and is now presented for approval.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1    That the proposed Petition Scheme at appendix 1 be adopted and added to the Council’s 
Constitution as an appendix with the consequential amendments set out in Appendix 2 
being made to the Council’s Constitution.     

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



  2

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: New policy.        
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council.       
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No cost       
 

2. Ongoing costs: N/A.       
 

3. Budget head/performanc
[...]
that the scheme is easy to use and understand, with 
achievable thresholds.       

 

Page 73



  4

3.3   The Act allows Councils to reject petitions that are vexatious, abusive or offensive. Matters 
relating to licensing and planning decisions, or where there is a review or appeal process, are 
also excluded, as are matters where there are on-going legal proceedings. Petitions made 
under other Acts, such as petitions under the Local Government Act 2000 asking for a 
referendum on having an elected mayor, should be dealt with under those separate 
enactments.       

3.4   The draft petition scheme meets the requirements of the Act, but Members may wish to consider 
in particular whether the thresholds are set at the appropriate levels for Bromley. It is proposed 
that the following thresholds are applied for paper/electronic petitions – 

•   Qualifying as a valid petition under the scheme: 25/50 signatures   

•   Requiring consideration at a PDS Committee – 250/500 signatures   

•   Requiring consideration at full Council – 500/1,000 signatures  

• Requiring a Councillor or a senior officer to give account before a PDS Committee – 
500/1,000 signatures  

   3.5 The Constitution Improvement Working Group considered the issue of petitions on several 
occasions, most recently at its meeting on 1st February 2010. At that meeting a draft Petition 
Scheme was considered, and this forms the basis for the scheme attached to this report at 
appendix 1. (The consequential changes to the constitution are set out in appendix 2.) The 
Working Group at its meeting on 1st February 2010 commented that petitions involving very 
local issues which might affect only small numbers of residents should not be required to meet 
the same numerical thresholds as matters of more general interest, and also that paper 
petitions should have a lower threshold for action than e-petitions. At an earlier meeting on 27th 
July 2009, the Working Group had commented that there should be a 
[...]
NS FOR CONSIDERATION BY COUNCIL 
 
1. REVISION TO LICENSING POLICY 2008-2011: ENFORCEMENT – 
 RESULTS OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
 Report ES10055 
 
 The Council was required to have a Statement of Licensing Policy, to keep 
it under review and to make alterations as appropriate, subject to prior public 
consultation and to the approval by full Council.  The draft revision of the 
“Enforcement” section of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2008 to 2011 
had been agreed by this Committee in November 2009 (Minute 78) for formal public 
consultation. 
 
 The Director of Environmental Services reported that by the conclusion of 
the consultation period on 26th February 2010, approximately 900 people had been 
consulted (involving all known licence holders, known Residents’ Associations, 
responsible authorities and Ward Members) from whom 105 responses had been 
received the vast majority of which had supported the proposed revision of the 
enforcement section.  Comments which had been made by respondents were 
included in the report and considered by Members.  It was not felt that any of the  
comments significantly affected the proposed revision and therefore no further 
amendments were considered necessary. 
 
 RESOLVED that, subject to the replacement of the word “that” with 
the word “there” in the penultimate line, the draft revision of the “Enforcement” 
section of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2008 to 2011 be 
endorsed.  
 
 RECOMMENDED that the endorsed revision of the “Enforcement” 
section of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2008-2011, as set out in 
the attached Appendix, be formally adopted by the full Council on 28th June 
2010. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



 

 2 

 
2. LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991: REVISION TO CODES 
 OF PRACTICE FOR SPECIAL TREATMENTS 
 Report ES10061 
 
 In accordance with the London Local Authorities Act 1991, the Council had 
the power to make rules and regulations relating to premises offering specia
[...]
OF 

POWERS 
 

The Head of Food Safety, Occupational Safety and Licensing introduced the report.   
 
Members sought clarification on whether these regulations would increase the workload 
of the Department.  In response, they were informed that the extra work created would 
be absorbed into the daily work of the Section. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1) the Director of Environmental Services be authorised to:- 
 
 a. enforce the provisions of the Sunbeds (Regulation) Act 2010; 
 b. appoint ‘Authorised Officers’. 
 
2) the report be referred to Full Council for endorsement. 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 137



Page 138

This page is left intentionally blank



  1

Report No. 
LDCS10022 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 
  

Agenda 
Item No.    

   
Decision Maker: Council 

Date:  28th June 2010 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent     

Title: CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11 REVISIONS AND TRANSFER 
OF LEARNING AND SKILLS COUNCIL FUNDING  
 

Contact Officer: Lynn Hill, Democratic Services  
Tel:  020 8461 7700   E-mail:  lynn.hill@bromley.gov.uk 

Chief Officer: Director Legal, Democratic and Customer Services 
Director of Resources 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

 The Executive at its meeting on 16th June 2010 received a report on the final outturn on capital 
expenditure and receipts for 2009/10 which is attached for background information.  As part of 
this report there are details of three capital schemes that need to be reported to Council for 
formal inclusion in the current Capital Programme.  

In addition there are also two other schemes that were agreed by the Executive at its May 
meeting all of which individually cost over 1m that need to be reported to Council for inclusion in 
the Capital Programme.  

At the Executive’s meeting on 16th June 2010 there was also a report on the transfer of 16-19 
Funding and Commissioning from the Learning and Skills Council to Bromley and Council is 
requested to approve the corresponding adjustment to the CYP budget. 

____
[...]
nificant amount relating to outstanding VAT 
claims (£3.2m), which is covered in more detail in the Provisional Final Accounts report 
elsewhere on the agenda. 

5.2 The slippage on capital schemes in 2009/10 was significantly lower than in 2008/09 and this is 
currently being reviewed to identify the potential impact on future years’ programmes. Much of 
it, however, relates to grant-funded schemes, which will not impact on Council resources. The 
market for disposals and hence the availability of capital receipts remains tight. A revised 
Capital Programme and capital financing statement will be included in the quarterly monitoring 
report to be considered at the July meeting.   

Non-Applicable Sections: Legal and Personnel Implications 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Departmental requests for carry-forward of unspent block 
capital provisions (May/June 2010). 
Approved Capital Programme (Executive 03/02/10). 

 

Page 150


	Agenda
	2 To confirm the Minutes of the following meetings of the Council:
	CM-290310-AppendixOral Questions
	CM-290310Written Questions with replies
	CM290310Appendix to CllrFookesquestGovernment Grants 2010-11
	Total No of JSA Claimants in Bromley
	CM-280610Appendix C
	min1905Spec
	CM(Annual)min1905
	CM-280610AppAPPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES 2010
	CM-260610AppendixCllrs elected2

	8 Petition Scheme
	Council 280610 Petition Scheme App 1
	Council 280610 Petition Scheme Appendix 2

	9 Report of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee - 7th April 2010
	10 Sunbeds (Regulations) Act 2010 - Delegation of Powers
	Council 280610 - Sunbed Report App A
	Council 280610 - Sunbed Report App B

	11 Capital Programme 2010/11 Revisions and Transfer of Learning and Skills Council Funding
	CM-260610Appendix to-Capprog




Minutes of the meeting


1

LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

MINUTES

of the proceedings of the Meeting of the 
Council of the Borough
held on 28 June 2010

Present:

The Worshipful the Mayor
Councillor George Taylor

The Deputy Mayor
Councillor Ruth Bennett

Councillors

Reg Adams
Graham Arthur
Douglas Auld
Kathy Bance
Jane Beckley

Julian Benington
Nicholas Bennett J.P.

Eric Bosshard
John Canvin
Stephen Carr

Roger Charsley
Peter Dean

Judi Ellis
Robert Evans

Roxy Fawthrop
Simon Fawthrop

Peter Fookes
Peter Fortune

John Getgood
Julian Grainger

Ellie Harmer
Will Harmer

Brian Humphrys
Samaris Huntington-

Thresher
William Huntington-

Thresher
John Ince

Russell Jackson
Charles Joel
Kate Lymer
Paul Lynch

Anne Manning
David McBride
Diana MacMull
Russell Mellor

Alexa Michael
Nick Milner

Peter Morgan
Ernest Noad

Gordon Norrie
Tony Owen

Ian F. Payne
Sarah Phillips
Neil Reddin

Catherine Rideout
Charles Rideout
Richard Scoates

Colin Smith
Diane Smith
Tim Stevens

Michael Tickner
Michael Turner
Stephen Wells

The meeting was opened with prayers

In the Chair
The Mayor

Councillor George Taylor

13  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Katy Boughey, 
Hastings, Papworth, Stranger and Pauline Tunnicliffe.  Apologies for lateness 
were received from Cllr Samaris Huntington-Thresher.



Council
28 June 2010

2

14  MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2010 were confirmed, 
subject to the following amendment:

Minute 73 (a) Members Allowances 2010/11 Appendix C Schedule 1 – the 
amount of Special Responsibility Allowance shown for Chairmen of PDS 
Committees should be £7,140 not £7410.

The Minutes of the Special Meeting and the Annual Council Meeting held 
on 19th May 2010 were confirmed subject to Councillor Michael Tickner’s 
name being added to the list of those present for the Annual Council 
Meeting. 

15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The following members declared an interest in item 11 – Capital Programme 
2010/11 Revisions and Transfer of Learning and Skills Council Funding:

Councillor Benington declared an interest as a Governor of Charles Darwin 
School which had expressed an interest in becoming an Academy. 
Councillors Arthur, Carr and Simon Fawthrop declared interests as parents of 
a child attending one of the schools considering becoming an Academy. 
Councillor Roxy Fawthrop declared an interest as she had a sister at one of 
the schools interested in becoming an Academy. Councillor Evans declared 
an interest as a Governor of Ravenswood School which was considering 
becoming an Academy. Councillor Grainger declared an interest as a 
Governor of two schools and a parent of a child at a school all of which are 
considering Academy status.  Councillor Harmer declared an interest as she 
worked at Bromley College.  Councillor Lymer declared an interest as she had 
applied to be a Governor of Bickley Primary School. Councillor Morgan 
declared an interest as a Governor of Bromley College. Councillors Nicholas 
Bennett JP, McMull and Phillips declared interests as a Governor of a school 
which had also registered an interest as an Academy.  

16  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

There were none.

17  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS

These are attached as Appendices A and B.

Councillor Nicholas Bennett reported that following several questions raised at 
various Council meetings concerning the situation at Rays Road in West 
Wickham he was pleased to advise that it had been repaired.  He wished to 
place on record his thanks to the Portfolio Holder for the Environment, 
Councillor Colin Smith, and the officers that after many years their efforts had 
finally got the work done to the great relief of local residents.



Council
28 June 2010

3

18  TO CONSIDER ANY STATEMENTS MADE BY THE LEADER OF 
THE COUNCIL, PORTFOLIO HOLDERS OR CHAIRMEN OF 
COMMITTEES

A Statement was made by the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection and 
Safety, Councillor Peter Morgan, on the tight controls in place over the use of 
RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000) powers by the Council 
following recent press statements inferring that they had been used 
inappropriately.  

19  PETITION SCHEME

A Motion to approve the Petition Scheme at Appendix 1 and for it to be added 
to the Council’s Constitution as an appendix with the following consequential 
amendments: -

i) those set out in Appendix 2 being made to the Council’s Constitution; 

ii) the further amendments adopted at the meeting amending the 
thresholds as set out below:

Page 76, paragraph 3.4

Delete 50 signatures and insert 200
Delete 500 signatures and insert 2,000
Delete 1,000 signatures and insert 4,000
Delete 1,000 signatures and insert 4,000

So new paragraph will read -

 Qualifying as a valid petition under the scheme: 25/200 signatures 
 Requiring consideration at a PDS Committee: 250/2,000 signatures 
 Requiring consideration at a full Council: 500/4,000 signatures 
 Requiring a Councillor or senior officer to give an account before a 

PDS Committee 500/4,000

Page 81 (Appendix 1)

First paragraph –

Line 2: Delete 50 signatures and insert 200.

Penultimate paragraph –

Line 3:  Delete (500 for an e-petition) insert (2,000 for an e-petition) 

Line 5: Delete (1,000 for e-petition) and insert (4,000 for e-petition) 



Council
28 June 2010

4

Line 11: Delete (1,000 for e-petition) and insert (4,000 for e-petition)

iii) amendment of the flow chart showing the Petition Scheme Process – 
the third level (box) should read ‘No’ and the figures to be amended to 
correspond to the revised thresholds.

The Motion as amended above was proposed, seconded and adopted.

20  REPORT OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE - 7TH APRIL 2010

i) Revision to Licensing Policy 2008-2011: Enforcement – results 
of Public Consultation.

A motion to formally adopt the revision to the Licensing Policy 2008-
2011 was proposed, seconded and adopted.

ii) The London Local Authorities Act 1991: Revision to Codes of 
Practice for Special Treatments

A Briefing Note had been sent to all members giving background 
information arising from the discussion of this matter at the Executive and had 
been re-circulated at this meeting.

A motion to formally adopt the revisions to the above Codes of 
Practice for Special Treatments was proposed, seconded and adopted.

21  SUN BEDS (REGULATIONS) ACT 2010 - DELEGATION OF 
POWERS

A Motion to adopt the delegations as set out in the report was proposed, 
seconded and adopted.

22  CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2010/11 REVISIONS AND TRANSFER 
OF LEARNING AND SKILLS COUNCIL FUNDING

A Motion to approve the recommendations as set out in the report was 
proposed, seconded and adopted.

23  MOTIONS

Notice of two Motions had been received, as follows:–

i) Maximum Parking Standards 



Council
28 June 2010

5

"This Council congratulates the Government on its quick decision to protect 
gardens from development by removing them from previously developed land 
status.  Furthermore this Council urges the Government now to take a further 
step and remove the maximum parking standards for new developments and 
replace them with either locally agreed standards or a minimum parking 
standard."

On being put to the vote this amended Motion was carried.

ii) Academy Schools

“This Council urges Head Teachers and governors of Bromley schools not to 
apply for academy status under the scheme announced by the Conservative – 
Liberal Democrat government and requests the Chief Executive to write to all 
Bromley schools in these terms”.  

On being put to the vote consideration of the Motion was deferred to the CYP 
PDS Committee meeting in July 2010 by which time it was hoped that more 
details would be available for consideration.

24  MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

The Mayor thanked all those Councillors and Officers who attended the 
Mayoral Civic Service which was held on 20th June 2010 at St. Mary’s Church, 
Shortlands.

The Mayor reported the recent success of the Mayor’s cricket team, captained 
by Councillor Tim Stevens, in winning against Affinity Sutton.

Members were reminded that a number of tickets were still available for the 
Mayor’s first charity event – dinner at Edward’s Restaurant in East Street – on 
Monday 5th July 2010 at 7.30 p.m.  Tickets were priced at £25.00 and all 
profits would be donated to the Mayor’s Charity Appeal, which was supporting 
the Prince’s Trust.

The Mayor had arranged for a tube of Smarties to be placed on each 
Councillors desk and he hoped members would enjoy them and return the 
empty packet filled with money which could then be donated to the Mayor’s 
Charity Appeal.

The Mayor presented a Scroll to the past Mayor, Councillor Douglas Auld.

The Meeting ended at 9.06 pm


